

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 66 OF 2006

SUNITA CHAUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER KUMAR CHAUHAN  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Respondent(s)

Date: 17/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sunita Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order..  
There will be no order as to costs.

(Ganga Thakur)  
P.S. to Registrar

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.66 OF 2006

SUNITA CHAUHAN

..PETITIONER (S)

Versus

RAJINDER KUMAR CHAUHAN

..RESPONDENT  
(S)

ORDER

Despite personal service effected on the respondent through the Trial Court, he has chosen not to appear to contest the Transfer Petition filed on behalf of the petitioner-wife. Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having perused the grounds, we are satisfied that sufficient ground has been made out for allowing the Transfer Petition. We, therefore, direct that the Matrimonial Suit No.115/05, pending in the Family Court, District Udham Singh Nagar (Uttanchal), be transferred to the court of the District Judge, Delhi, who shall have it heard by the competent court.

The Transfer Petition is allowed.  
There will be no order as to costs.

( ALTAMAS KABIR ) .....J.

.....j.  
( MARKANDEY KATJU )

New Delhi,  
October 17, 2008.